

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eightieth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1921

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1920.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> LEWISTON JOURNAL PRINTSHOP AND BINDERY LEWISTON, MAINE 1921

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE EIGHTIETH LEGISLATURE.

1921

(This resolve is repealed by chap. 32.)

Chapter 1.

Resolve, Providing for the Maintenance of the Blaine House as the Official Residence of the Governor.

Emergency preamble. Whereas: The State of Maine has accepted in trust the deed from Harriet Blaine Beale of the home of her father, Honorable James G. Blaine, and has pledged its honor faithfully to fulfill the trust set forth in said deed and in the letter accompanying it, and,

Whereas, there is no definite and fixed appropriation or fund available for the care and maintenance of the same as the official residence of the governor of the state while in office, and,

Whereas, proper and adequate provision should be immediately made

FEDERAL WATER POWER ACT.

CHAP. 2

for such maintenance in order that the governor may take up his official residence in the Blaine House as provided and expected, and,

Whereas, the facts above stated, constitute an emergency and the passage of this resolve is immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, now therefore, be it

Resolved: Providing for maintenance of Blaine House (Repealed by chap. 32, Res. 1921). That, there be, and there hereby is, appropriated for the maintenance of the Blaine House, as the official residence of the governor, for the several fiscal periods ending June 30, 1923, the following sums:

For the period ending June 30, 1921, the sum of seven thousand, five hundred dollars,

For each of the periods ending June 30, 1922, and June 30, 1923, the sums of twelve thousand, five hundred dollars, respectively. Any part of said sums not expended during the period for which appropriated shall, at its close, be added to the sum appropriated for the succeeding period.

The funds herein appropriated are in addition to any sums expended by the superintendent of public buildings and grounds, for the care and preservation of the property to be occupied by the governor as his official residence, and payments hereunder shall be made on order of the governor.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble hereof, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 27, 1921.

Chapter 2.

Memorial to Congress Urging the Amendment of the Federal Water Power Act so that Maine's Water Powers shall be Saved for the Benefit of Maine People.

Memorial to Congress urging the amendment to Federal Water Power Act. Resolved: That the Senate and House of the Eightieth Legislature of the State of Maine now in session,

Believing that the future health and prosperity of the citizens of this state depend in a large measure upon the proper development and use within the state of the water powers which nature has placed within our boundaries; and

Believing that the Federal Water Power Act recently passed by the United States Congress may result in the transmission beyond the borders

638